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The Department has determined that
criterion (1) of section 246 has not been
met. The firm does not have a
significant number of workers 50 years
of age or older.

TA-W-62,251; Precept Medical
Products, Inc., Childersburg, AL.

TA-W-62,291; Compumedics USA Ltd,
El Paso, TX.

The Department has determined that
criterion (2) of section 246 has not been
met. Workers at the firm possess skills
that are easily transferable.

None.

The Department has determined that
criterion (3) of section 246 has not been
met. Competition conditions within the
workers’ industry are not adverse.

None.

Negative Determinations for Worker
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative
Trade Adjustment Assistance

In the following cases, the
investigation revealed that the eligibility
criteria for worker adjustment assistance
have not been met for the reasons
specified.

Because the workers of the firm are
not eligible to apply for TAA, the
workers cannot be certified eligible for
ATAA.

The investigation revealed that
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.A.) and (a)(2)(B)(IL.A.)
(employment decline) have not been
met.

TA-W-62,243; Electric Mobility
Corporation, Sewell, NJ.

TA-W-62,374; VF Jeanswear Limited
Partnership, Service Support
Center, Greensboro, NC.

The investigation revealed that
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.B.) (Sales or
production, or both, did not decline)
and (a)(2)(B)(I1.B.) (shift in production
to a foreign country) have not been met.

None.

The investigation revealed that
criteria (a)(2)(A)(I.C.) (increased
imports) and (a)(2)(B)(IL.B.) (shift in
production to a foreign country) have
not been met.

TA-W-61,854; General Automatic
Machine Products Co., North
Adams, MI.

TA-W-61,889; Flint Group, Sheetfed
Division, Holland, MI.

TA-W-61,917; Millennium Specialty
Chemicals, Inc., Baltimore, MD.

TA-W-62,093; Riverside Uniform
Rentals, Inc., A Division of
Riverside Mfg. Company, Prichard,
wv.

TA-W-62,184; Mark Eyelet, Inc., On-
Site Leased Workers of Jaci Carrol
Staffing, Watertown, CT.

TA-W-62,184A; Ozzi II, Inc. (dba OC
Eyelet), On-Site Leased Workers of
Jaci Carrol Staffing, Watertown, CT.

TA-W-62,213; ].P. Price Lumber
Company, Monticello, AR.

TA-W-61,922; Urban Industries, Inc.,
Bulk Bag Division, Galion, OH.

TA-W-62,220; Agrium U.S. Inc., Kenai
Nitrogen Operation, Kenai, AK.

The workers’ firm does not produce
an article as required for certification
under section 222 of the Trade Act of
1974.

TA-W-62,315; Idaho Lottery
Commission, Boise, ID.

TA-W-62,363; Tweel Home
Furnishings, Rock Hill, SC.

The investigation revealed that
criteria of Section 222(b)(2) has not been
met. The workers’ firm (or subdivision)
is not a supplier to or a downstream
producer for a firm whose workers were
certified eligible to apply for TAA.

None.

I hereby certify that the aforementioned
determinations were issued during the period
of October 29 through November 2, 2007.
Copies of these determinations are available
for inspection in Room C-5311, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210 during
normal business hours or will be mailed to
persons who write to the above address.

Dated: November 8, 2007.
Ralph DiBattista,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. E7—22319 Filed 11-14-07; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-60,055; TA-W-60,055A]

Swift Textiles, d/b/a/ Swift Galey,
Midland, GA, Including an Employee of
Swift Textiles, d/b/a/ Swift Galley,
Midland, GA Located in Garland, TX;
Amended Notice of Revised
Determination on Reconsideration

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), and
Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974 (26
U.S.C. 2813), as amended, the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Revised Determination on
Reconsideration on December 6, 2006,
applicable to workers of Swift Textiles,
d/b/a/ Swift Galey, Midland, Georgia.
The notice was published in the Federal
Register on December 12, 2006 (71 FR
74562-74563).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
information shows that a worker
separation has occurred involving an

employee of the Midland, Georgia
facility of Swift Textiles, d/b/a/ Swift
Galey located in Garland, Texas. Mr.
Gamalief Lotez provided sales support
services for the production of denim
fabric that is produced at the Midland,
Georgia location of the subject firm.

Based on these findings, the
Department is amending this
certification to include an employee of
the Midland, Georgia facility of Swift
Textiles, d/b/a/ Swift Galey, located in
Garland, Texas.

The intent of the Department’s revised
determination is to include all workers
of Swift Textiles, d/b/a/ Swift Galey,
Midland, Georgia who were adversely
affected as secondary workers.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-60,055 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Swift Textile, d/b/a/ Swift
Galey, Midland, Georgia (TA-W-60,055),
including an employee in support of Swift
Textile, d/b/a/ Swift Galey, Midland, Georgia
located in Garland, Texas (TA-W-60,055A),
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after September 11,
2005, through December 6, 2008, are eligible
to apply for adjustment assistance under
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are
also eligible to apply for alternative trade
adjustment assistance under Section 246 of
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 7th day of
November 2007.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E7—22320 Filed 11-14-07; 8:45 am]|
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Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative
Trade Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the
Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a)
of the Trade Act of 1974 (‘‘the Act”) and
are identified in the Appendix to this
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions,
the Director of the Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance, Employment
and Training Administration, has
instituted investigations pursuant to
Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the
investigations is to determine whether
the workers are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Title II,
Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations
will further relate, as appropriate, to the
determination of the date on which total
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